## AMENDMENT FOUR TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND

THE GORDIAN GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
2022 by and between the COUNTY OF CAN MATEO benefited called "County " and The
2023, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and The
Gordian Group, hereinafter called "Contractor";

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement to support the County's Job Order Contract (JOC) program through their proprietary software, eGordian on August 4, 2020 under Resolution 077677; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2022 by authority of Resolution No. 077667, the Director of Public Works executed Amendment No. 1 increasing the not to exceed amount by \$25,000 for a new not to exceed amount of \$525,000 with no change in term; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2023 under Resolution No. 079403, increased the amount by \$250,000 for a new not to exceed amount of \$775,000 and extend the contract through August 7, ,2025; and

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2023 amended the Agreement to include a 1% proposal service fee on a project to project basis with no change in term and not to exceed amount

WHEREAS, the JOC program has increasingly been utilized over the last year to perform construction tasks in response to the early 2023 winter storm repairs, the County's supportive housing projects and continue working on projects in the approved Capital Improvements Projects; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the not to exceed amount by \$600,000 for a new not to exceed total of \$1,375,000 with no change in term.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

**1.** Section 3. Payments of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

For Contractor: The Gordian Group

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions, and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit A of the Agreement, County shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement. County reserves the right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the County's fiscal obligation under this Agreement exceed **One Million**Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollar (\$1,375,000.00).

4. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated August 4, 2020 between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

DocuSigned by:			
Annon Lesher	12/27/2023   2:21 PM EST	Ammon Lesher	
Contractor Signature	Date	Contractor Name (please print)	
For County:			
COUNTY OF CAN MATEO			
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO			
Ву:			
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County			
Date:			
ATTEST:			
Ву:			
Clerk of Said Board			